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What's Included
1 x Gemini SoundSplash Portable Speaker

1 x Power Cable 1.5m

1 x Wired Microphone

1 x User Manual
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PRECAUTIONS

PLEASE READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS GIVEN IN THIS MANUAL AND 
THOSE MARKED ON THE UNIT
This set has been designed and manufactured to assure personal safety. Improper use can 
result in electric shock or fire hazard. The safeguards incorporated in this unit will protect 
you if you observe the following rocedures for installation, use and servicing. This unit is 
fully transistorized and does not contain any parts that can be repaired by the user.

Fire and electric shock hazard 
1 - Do not place any open flame sources, such as lighted candles, on or near the apparatus. 
2 - Do not attempt to service the apparatus yourself. 
3 - Opening or removing covers may expose you to dangerous voltages or other hazards 
and will void the manufacturer’s warranty. 
4 - To prevent risk of fire or electric shock, avoid overloading wall outlets, extension cords, 
or integral convenience receptacles. 
5 - Lightning storms Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms. 
6 - Object and liquid entry: Never insert objects of any kind through the openings of this 
apparatus, as it may touch dangerous voltage points or short-circuit parts that could result 
in a fire or electric shock. Care should be taken so that objects do not fall and liquids are not 
spilled into the apparatus through openings in the enclosure. 

Battery charging
1 - To reduce the risk of fire or electric shock, do not expose the apparatus to rain or 
moisture while charging.
2 - The apparatus should not be exposed to dripping or splashing; and objects filled with 
liquids, such as vases, should not be placed on or near it while being charged.
3 - Do not continue charging the battery if it does not reach full charge within the specified 
charging time. Overcharging may cause the battery to become hot, rupture, or ignite.
4 - Do not attempt to charge the battery in temperatures outside the range of 
32°-113°F(0°-45°c).
5 - lf you see any heat deformation or leakage, properly dispose of the battery.
6 - lf the battery begins to leak, do not allow the liquid to come into contact with your skin 
or eyes. lf contact has been made, wash the affected area with plenty of water and seek 
medical attention immediately.

The maximum operation temperature is 40oC No naked flame sources, 
such as lighted candles, should be placed on the apparatus.
This equipment is a Class ll or double insulated electrical appliance.

WARNINGS
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INTRODUCTION
Introducing the SOSP600, the latest innovation in Gemini’s SoundSplash 
series, designed to float effortlessly on water and deliver an immersive 
270-degree sound experience. Equipped with Multi-Link technology, the 
SOSP600 allows you to wirelessly connect multiple speakers, amplifying 
your party’s atmosphere. This versatile speaker features a powerful 
400W sound output from integrated subs, midrange drivers, and tweet-
ers, delivering a full-spectrum audio experience for pool parties, beach 
outings, and outdoor adventures. With a Bluetooth range of over 82 feet, 
beat-synced LED lights that pulse with the music, and USB playback for 
versatile listening options, the SOSP600 ensures that every gathering is 
one to remember. Outdoor-ready with built-in cup holders and a bottle 
opener, this IP67 waterproof and dustproof speaker combines legendary 
SoundSplash performance with ultimate portability and convenience.

DESIGNED TO FLOAT
The SOSP600 is IP67 waterproof and floats on water, making it ideal for any 

outdoor or poolside event

270-DEGREE IMMERSIVE SOUND
Experience audio from every angle with dual subs, mid-range drivers, and 

tweeters, providing powerful, full-range sound for any space.

MULTI-SPEAKER SYNC
Connect multiple SOSP600 speakers wirelessly for an enhanced soundscape 

featuring both Multi-Link and TWS technology.

USB PLAYBACK & VERSATILE INPUTS
Play music via USB, dual 1/4" mic/guitar inputs, or a 1/8" aux input—plus the

5V USB port keeps devices charged.

BEAT-SYNCED LED LIGHTS
Set the mood with vibrant LEDs that pulse in sync with your music, 

enhancing every beat of the party.
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1. POWER: Press and hold power button for 2-3 seconds to turn on/off the 
speaker or to wake from standby mode. 

2. VOLUME -: Short Press to reduce Master Volume. Long Press (2-3 seconds) 
to jump to previous song (in Bluetooth / USB mode)

3. VOLUME +: Short Press to increase Master Volume. Long Press (2-3 
seconds) to skip to next song (in Bluetooth / USB mode)

4. BLUETOOTH: Stream audio wirelessly from Bluetooth enabled device 
(instructions below.) Press and hold for 8 seconds for Factory Reset.

1. Enter Pairing Mode:
• Ensure the speaker is powered on.
• Press and hold the "BT" button for 3 seconds to enter Bluetooth 

pairing mode.
• The blue LED will flash rapidly to indicate the speaker is ready to 

pair.

2. Connect Your Device:
• On your Bluetooth device, search for SoundSplash SOSP600 in the 

Bluetooth settings and select it to connect.

3. Disconnect and Reconnect:
• To disconnect the current Bluetooth connection and enter pairing 

mode again, press and hold the "BT" button for 3 seconds. The blue 
LED will flash rapidly.

4. Pause and Resume Music Playback:
• To pause music playback, press the "BT" button once.
• To resume music playback, press the "BT" button again.

5. X BASS/MICROPHONE ECHO: 
• Short Press to enter X Bass mode for extra boost of the sub bass 

frequencies. Short press again to exit X Bass mode.
• Long Press to add Echo effect to the microphone signal. Long press 

again to turn Echo off.

6. LED LIGHTING: Press to toggle through party lighting modes. Press and 
hold 2 seconds to turn lighting off.

PRODUCT OVERVIEW
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7. MULTI-LINK: Short Press for MULTI-LINK mode.
TWS: Long Press (2-3 seconds) for TWS Mode.

Your Gemini SOSP600 speaker offers two powerful wireless connectivity 
options to enhance your listening experience:

TWS Mode: Connect two SOSP600 speakers wirelessly to create a true 
stereo pair. One speaker will act as the Left Channel, and the other as the 
Right Channel, delivering immersive stereo sound.

Multi-Link Mode: Link multiple SOSP600 speakers wirelessly to play audio in 
sync. All speakers will output sound in mono, making this mode perfect for 
larger gatherings or extended coverage areas. Link up to 100 speakers 
together!

Instructions for Multi-Link Mode to link multiple speakers:
1. Prepare the Speakers:

• Ensure all Gemini SOSP600 speakers you wish to connect are 
powered on and placed near each other.

2. Activate Multi-Link Mode:
• Connect to your Bluetooth device from the speaker you want to 

designate as the Master Unit, then short press the "MULTI-LINK" 
button once.

• The Orange LED on the Master Unit will turn solid, indicating it is in 
Multi-Link broadcast mode.

3. Connect Link Units:
• On the additional speakers (Link Units), the Orange LED will 

illuminate as they search for the Master Unit.
• Once connected, the Orange LED on the Link Units will turn solid, 

indicating successful pairing.

Note: All connected speakers in Multi-Link mode will play the same 
audio in mono.

Instructions for TWS Mode to pair two speakers as a stereo pair:
1. Prepare the Speakers:

• Ensure both Gemini SOSP600 speakers (Speaker A and Speaker B) 
are powered on and placed near each other.

2. Activate TWS Mode:
• Connect to Bluetooth from Speaker A, then press and hold the 

"MULTI-LINK" button for 3 seconds to enter TWS searching mode.
• The White LED on Speaker A will flash at a rate of 2Hz.

3. Pair the Speakers:
• Wait for Speaker B to connect to Speaker A. Once paired:

- The White LED will remain solid on both speakers.
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4. Play music:
• Your music will now play as a True Wireless Stereo pair:

Speaker A = Left
Speaker B = Right

Multi-Link/TWS Troubleshooting Tips
• If the speakers fail to connect, power them off and back on, then 

repeat the steps.
• Ensure that no other devices are already connected to the speakers 

during setup.

Standby Mode
Speaker will enter standby mode after 30 minutes without operation. Power 
consumption in standby mode is less than .5 Watts.

REAR PORT
The SOSP600 includes a waterproof compartment with audio input ports, a 
USB port, and space to store your phone. This keeps your phone dry and 
allows charging while you're in the water.

1. GAIN KNOBS: Use to adjust the input 
volume of the Mic or Guitar channel.

2. GUITAR / MIC INPUT: Connect 
microphone or Guitar via 1/4” jack.

3. MIC INPUT: Connect Microphone via 
1/4” jack.

4. USB PORT: Provides 5V power for 
charging devices and supports USB
playback (MP3).

5. AUX INPUT: Connect audio source via 
1/8” jack.

6. AC POWER: Connect AC power cable 
to power source. Provides power to 
speaker and recharges battery.

7. RESET PORT: Insert a pin/paper clip into port to hardware reset speaker 
to factory settings.

a 

e 
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Volume Control
1. The volume ranges from 0 (mute) to 16 (maximum).
2. The default volume is set to 8.
3. If the volume is set between 1 and 16, the speaker will remember the 

setting after it’s turned off and back on.
4. Press the “VOLUME -” button to lower the volume. When the volume 

reaches the lowest level (0), you will hear a Ding sound.
5. Press the “VOLUME +” button to raise the volume. When the volume 

reaches the highest level (16), you will hear a Ding sound.
6. For iOS devices, the speaker volume will sync with your device’s volume.

SPECIFICATIONS
Active/Passive

Amplifier Type

LF Driver Size

MF Driver Size

HF Driver Size

Total Power

Inputs

Outputs

USB

Battery Specs

Product Dimensions

Package Dimensions

Media Player

Bluetooth

Lighting

Frequency Response

Max Peak SPL @ 1M

Signal Processing

Net Weight

Gross Weight

Battery Life

Enclosure Material

Mounting Options

Power Adapter

Active

Class D

2 x 6.5” Subwoofers

2 x 2.5” Mid Range Woofers

2 x 1.5” Tweeters

400 Watts Peak Power (AC Power)
320 Watts Peak Power (Battery)

2 x 1/4" (Mic / Guitar)
1 x 1/8” Aux

N/A

USB Charging 5V/1A
USB Playback (MP3, WAV) 8-448 Kbps

FAT32 and FAT16

10.8V / 5000mAh 54Wh NiCoMn Lithium Ion 
Battery

281mm x 319mm x 629mm
11.06” x 12.56” x 24.76”

343mm x 390mm x 705mm
13.5” x 15.35” x 27.76”

Bluetooth & USB

Hi-Fi Class Bluetooth® 5.4 with TWS & Multi-Link
Range ~85 Feet

Beat-sync party lighting and logo light

40Hz-18kHz

103dB

Bass+ Mode

12 Kg
26.46 Lbs

14.1 Kg / 31.1 Lbs

Rechargeable battery – up to 20 hours of play time

Plastic & Silicone

N/A

AC Power Cable
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Responsible Party Name: 
Innovative Concepts & Designs LLC

Company address: 
458 Florida Grove Road
Perth Amboy, NJ, 08861 USA 

FCC Compliance Statement
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. The operation is subject to the 
following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) This device must accept any interference received, including interference that 
may cause undesired operation.

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a 
class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These equipment 
generates uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and if not installed and 
used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio 
communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in 
a particular installation. If this equipment does cause interference to radio or 
television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and 
then on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more 
of the following measures:

• Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
• Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
• Connect the equipment to a different outlet so that the equipment and 

receiver are on different branch circuits.
• Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Any Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible 
for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment. 

FCC ID: 2AE6G-SOSP600

This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm 
between the radiator & your body.
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LEGALITY & SAFETY

The Bluetooth word mark and logos are registered trademarks owned 
by Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any use of such marks by Innovative Concepts 
& Designs LLC, Incorporated is under license. Other trademarks and 
trade names are those of their respective owners.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
TO PREVENT FIRE OR SHOCK HAZARD, DO NOT USE THIS PLUG WITH AN 
EXTENSION CORD, RECEPTACLE OR OTHER OUTLET UNLESS THE BLADE 
SCAN BE FULLY INSERTED TO PREV- ENT BLADE EXPOSURE. TO PREVENT 
FIRE OR SHOCK HAZARD, DO NOT EXPOSE THIS APPLIANCE TO RAIN OR 
MOIST.

The lightning flash with arrow- head symbol, within an equilateral triangle 
is intended to alert the user to the presence of uninsulated 'dangerous 
voltage' within the product's enclosure that may be of sufficient magni-
tude to constitute a risk of electric shock to persons.

WARNING: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK DO 
NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK), NO USER SERVICEABLE 
PARTS INSIDE REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE 
PERSONNEL.

The exclamation point within an equilateral triangle is intended to alert 
the user to the presence of important operating and maintenance (servic-
ing) instructions in the literature accompanying the appliance.

1. READ INSTRUCTIONS - All the safety and operating instructions should be read before the 
product is operated. 

2. RETAIN INSTRUCTIONS -The safety and operating instructions should be retained for 
future reference. 

3. HEED WARNINGS - All warnings on the product and in the operating instructions should 
be adhered to.

4. FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS - All operating and use instructions should be followed.

5. CLEANING - Unplug this product from the wall outlet before cleaning. Do not use liquid 
cleaners or aerosol cleaners. Clean only with a dry cloth.

6. ATTACHMENTS - Do not use attachments not recommended by the product manufacturer 
as they may cause hazards.
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7. ACCESSORIES - Do not place this product on an unstable cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or 
table. The product may fall, causing serious injury to a child or adult, and serious 
damage to the product. Use only with a cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table 
recommended by the manufacturer, or sold with the product. Any mounting 
of the product should follow the manufacturer instructions, and should 
use a mounting accessory recommended by the manufacturer. A product 
and cart combination should be moved care quick stops, excessive force and 
uneven surfaces may cause the product and cart combination to overturn.

8. VENTILATION- Slots and openings in the cabinet are provided for ventilation and to ensure 
reliable operation of the product and to protect it from overheating, and these openings must 
not be blocked or covered. The openings should never be blocked by placing the product on 
a bed, sofa, rug or other similar surface. This product should not be placed in a built-in 
installation, such as a bookcase or rack, unless proper ventilation is provided or the manufac-
turer*instructions have been adhered to.

9. POWER SOURCES - This product should be operated only from the type of power source 
indicated on the marking label. If you are not sure of the type of power supply to your home, 
consult your product dealer or local power company. For products intended to operate from 
battery power, or other sources, refer to the operating instructions. 

10. GROUNDING OR POLARIZATION - This product may be equipped with a polariz ed 
alternating-current line plug(a plug having one blade wider than the other). This plug will fit 
into the power outlet only one way. This is a safety feature: If you are unable to insert the plug 
fully into the outlet, try reversing the plug. If the plug should still fail to fit, contact your 
electrician to replace your obsolete outlet. Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized 
plug. 

11. POWER-CORD PROTECTION - Power-supply cords should be routed so that they are not 
likely to be walked on or pinched by items placed upon or against them, paying particular 
attention to cords at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the point of exit from the product.

12. NON-USE PERIODS - The power cord of the product should be unplugged from the outlet 
when left unused for long periods of time.

13. Do not use this apparatus near water.

14. Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves or other 
apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.

15. Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required when the apparatus 
has been damaged in any way, such as power - supply cord or plug is damaged, liquid has 
been spilled or objects have fallen into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain 
or moisture, does not operate normally, or has been dropped. 

16. Mains plug is used as disconnect device and it should remain readily operable during 
intended use. In order to disconnect the apparatus from the mains completely, the mains plug 
should be disconnected from the mains socket outlet completely.
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LEGALITY & SAFETY
The device is not intended for use by people (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or 

mental capacity. People who have not read the manual, unless they have received an explanation 

by someone responsible for their safety, should not use this unit. Children should be monitored to 

ensure that they do not play with the device. The device should always be readily accessible. The 

device should not be exposed to water. No objects filled with liquids, such as vases, shall be placed 

on the device. Always leave a minimum distance of 10 cm around the unit to ensure sufficient 

ventilation. Open flame sources, such as candles, should not be placed on top of the device. The 

device is intended for use only in a temperate climate. At full volume, prolonged listening may 

damage your hearing and cause temporary or permanent deafness, hearing drone, tinnitus, or 

hyperacusis. Listening at high volume is not recommended. One hour per day is not recommend 

either. Danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly replaced or not replaced by the same type or 

equivalent. The battery should not be exposed to excessive heat such as sunshine or fire. Different 

types of batteries, or new and used batteries, should not be mixed. The battery must be installed 

according to its polarity. If the battery is worn, it must be removed from the product. The battery 

must be disposed of safely. Always use collection bins to protect the environment. The battery can 

only be replaced by the maker of this product, the sales department, or a qualified person. Switch 

the device off where the use of the device is not allowed or where there is a risk of causing interfer-

ence or danger - for examples: on an aircraft, or near medical equipment, fuel, chemicals or 

blasting sites. Check the current laws and regulations regarding the use of this device in the areas 

where you drive. Do not handle the device when driving. Concentrate fully on driving. All wireless 

devices are susceptible to interference which may affect their performance. All our devices 

conform to international/national standards and regulations, and we aim to limit user exposure to 

electromagnetic fields. These standards and regulations were adopted after the completion of 

extensive scientific research. This research established no link between the use of the mobile 

headset and any adverse effects on health if the device is used in accordance with standard 

practices. Only qualified people are authorized to install or repair this product. Only use batteries, 

chargers and other accessories which are compatible with this equipment. Do not connect 

incompatible products. This equipment is not waterproof. Keep it dry. Keep your device in a safe 

place, out of the reach of young children. The device contains small parts which may present a 

choking hazard to kids
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WARRANTY
A. Innovative Concepts & Designs LLC guarantees its products to be free from defects in materials 

and workmanship for one (1) year from the original purchase date. Exceptions: Laser assemblies on 

CD Players, batteries, cartridges, and crossfaders are covered for 90 days. 

B. This limited warranty does not cover damage or failure caused by abuse, misuse, abnormal use, 

faulty installation, improper maintenance or any repairs other than those provided by an 

authorized Innovative Concepts & Designs LLC Service Center. 

C. There are no obligations of liability on the part of Innovative Concepts & Designs LLC for 

consequential damages arising out of or in connection with the use or performance of the product 

or other indirect damages with respect to loss of property, revenues, of profit, or costs of removal, 

installation, or reinstallation. All implied warranties for Innovative Concepts & Designs LLC, 

including implied warranties for fitness, are limited in duration to one (1) year from the original date 

of purchase, unless otherwise mandated by local statutes. 

support.geminisound.com

®
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INTRODUCCIÓN
Presentamos el SOSP600, la última innovación de la serie SoundSplash 
de Gemini, diseñada para flotar sin esfuerzo en el agua y ofrecer una 
experiencia de sonido envolvente de 270 grados. Equipado con 
tecnología Multi-Link, el SOSP600 le permite conectar de forma inalám-
brica varios altavoces, amplificando el ambiente de su fiesta. Este 
versátil altavoz cuenta con una potente salida de sonido de 400 W 
desde subwoofers integrados, controladores de rango medio y tweet-
ers, lo que brinda una experiencia de audio de espectro completo para 
fiestas en la piscina, salidas a la playa y aventuras al aire libre. Con un 
alcance de Bluetooth de más de 82 pies, luces LED sincronizadas con el 
ritmo que parpadean con la música y reproducción USB para opciones 
de escucha versátiles, el SOSP600 garantiza que cada reunión sea 
inolvidable. Listo para exteriores con portavasos incorporados y un 
abridor de botellas, este altavoz IP67 resistente al agua y al polvo combi-
na el legendario rendimiento de SoundSplash con la máxima portabili-
dad y comodidad.

DISEÑADO PARA FLOTAR
El SOSP600 es resistente al agua IP67 y flota en el agua, lo que lo hace ideal 

para cualquier evento al aire libre o junto a la piscina.

SONIDO INMERSIVO DE 270 GRADOS
Experimenta el audio desde todos los ángulos con subwoofers duales, 

controladores de rango medio y tweeters, que brindan un sonido potente y 
de rango completo para cualquier espacio.

SINCRONIZACIÓN MULTI-ALTAVOCES 
Conecte varios altavoces SOSP600 de forma inalámbrica para obtener un 

paisaje sonoro mejorado con tecnología Multi-Link y TWS.

REPRODUCCIÓN USB Y ENTRADAS VERSÁTILES
Reproduce música a través de USB, dos entradas de micrófono/guitarra de 

1/4" o una entrada auxiliar de 1/8", además del puerto USB de 5 V que 
mantiene los dispositivos cargados.

LUCES LED SINCRONIZADAS CON EL RITMO
Crea el ambiente con LED vibrantes que parpadean en sincronía con tu 

música, mejorando cada ritmo de la fiesta.
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1. ENCENDIDO: Mantenga presionado el botón de encendido durante 2-3 
segundospara encender / apagar el altavoz o para despertar desde el modo de 
espera.

2. VOLUMEN -: Presione brevemente para reducir el volumen maestro. Mantenga 
presionado (2-3 segundos) para saltar a la canción anterior (en modo Bluetooth 
/ USB)

3. VOLUMEN +: Pulsación corta para aumentar el volumen maestro. Mantenga 
presionado (2-3 segundos) para saltar a la siguiente canción (en modo Bluetooth 
/ USB)

4. BLUETOOTH: Transmita audio de forma inalámbrica desde un dispositivo 
habilitado para Bluetooth (instrucciones a continuación). Mantenga presionado 
durante 8 segundos para restablecer los valores de fábrica.

1. Ingrese al modo de emparejamiento:
• Asegúrese de que el altavoz esté encendido.
• Mantenga presionado el botón "BT" durante 3 segundos para ingresar 

al modo de emparejamiento Bluetooth.
• El LED azul parpadeará rápidamente para indicar que el altavoz está 

listo para emparejarse.

2. Conecta tu dispositivo:
• En su dispositivo Bluetooth, busque SoundSplash SOSP600 en la 

configuración de Bluetooth y selecciónelo para conectarse.

3. Desconectar y volver a conectar:
• Para desconectar la conexión Bluetooth actual y volver a entrar en el 

modo de emparejamiento, mantenga pulsado el botón "BT" durante 3 
segundos. El LED azul parpadeará rápidamente.

4. Pausar y reanudar la reproducción de música:
• Para pausar la reproducción de música, presione el botón "BT" una vez.
• Para reanudar la reproducción de música, vuelva a pulsar el botón "BT".

5. X BAJO/ECO DE MICRÓFONO: 
• Presione brevemente para ingresar al modo X Bass para un impulso 

adicional de las frecuencias subgraves. Presione brevemente nueva-

DESCRIPCIÓN GENERAL
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mente para salir del modo X Bass.
• Mantenga presionado para agregar el efecto Echo a la señal del 

micrófono. Mantenga presionado nuevamente para apagar Echo.

6. ILUMINACIÓN LED: Presione para alternar entre los modos de iluminación de 
la fiesta. Mantenga presionado 2 segundos para apagar la iluminación.

7. MULTI-LINK: Pulsación corta para el modo MULTI-LINK.
TWS: Pulsación larga (2-3 segundos) para el modo TWS.

Su altavoz Gemini SOSP600 ofrece dos potentes opciones de conectividad 
inalámbrica para mejorar su experiencia auditiva:

Modo TWS: Conecte dos altavoces SOSP600 de forma inalámbrica para crear 

un verdadero par estéreo. Un altavoz actuará como el canal izquierdo y el otro 

como el canal derecho, ofreciendo un sonido estéreo envolvente.

Modo de enlace múltiple: Vincule varios altavoces SOSP600 de forma 

inalámbrica para reproducir audio sincronizado. Todos los altavoces emitirán 

sonido en mono, lo que hace que este modo sea perfecto para reuniones más 

grandes o áreas de cobertura extendidas. ¡Conecta hasta 100 altavoces juntos!

Instrucciones para el modo de enlace múltiple para vincular 
varios altavoces:

1. Prepare a los oradores:
• Asegúrese de que todos los altavoces Gemini SOSP600 que desea 

conectar estén encendidos y colocados cerca unos de otros.

2. Activar el modo multienlace:
• Conéctese a su dispositivo Bluetooth desde el altavoz que desea 

designar como unidad principal, luego presione brevemente el botón 
"MULTI-LINK" una vez.

• El LED naranja de la unidad principal se volverá fijo, lo que indica que 
está en modo de transmisión Multi-Link.

3. Conecte las unidades de enlace:
• En los altavoces adicionales (unidades de enlace), el LED naranja se 

iluminará mientras buscan la unidad maestra.
• Una vez conectados, el LED naranja de las unidades de enlace se 

volverá fijo, lo que indica que el emparejamiento se ha realizado 
correctamente.

Nota: Todos los altavoces conectados en el modo Multi-Link reprodu-
cirán el mismo audio en mono.

Instrucciones para el modo TWS para emparejar dos altavoces 
como un par estéreo:

1. Prepare a los oradores:
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• Asegúrese de que ambos altavoces Gemini SOSP600 (altavoz A y 
altavoz B) estén encendidos y colocados cerca uno del otro.

2. Activar el modo TWS:
• Conéctese a Bluetooth desde el altavoz A, luego presione y mantenga 

presionado el botón "MULTI-LINK" durante 3 segundos para ingresar 
al modo de búsqueda TWS.

• El LED blanco del altavoz A parpadeará a una velocidad de 2 Hz.

3. Empareje los altavoces:
• Espere a que el altavoz B se conecte alaltavoz A. Una vez emparejado:

- El LED blanco permanecerá fijo en ambos altavoces.

4. Reproducir música:
- Tu música ahora se reproducirá como un par True Wireless Stereo:

- Altavoz A = Izquierda
- Altavoz B = Derecha

Consejos para la solución de problemas de Multi-Link/TWS
- Si los altavoces no se conectan, apáguelos y vuelva a encenderlos, luego 

repita los pasos.
- Asegúrese de que no haya otros dispositivos conectados a los altavoces 

durante la configuración.

Modo de espera
El altavoz entrará en modo de espera después de 30 minutos sin funcionamien-
to. El consumo de energía en modo de espera es inferior a 0,5 vatios.

17



PUERTO TRASERO
El SOSP600 incluye un compartimento resistente al agua con puertos de 
entrada de audio, un puerto USB y espacio para guardar su teléfono. Esto 
mantiene su teléfono seco y permite cargarlo mientras está en el agua.

1. PERILLAS DE GANANCIA: 
Utilícelas para ajustar el volumen de entrada 
del canal de micrófono o guitarra.

2. ENTRADA DE GUITARRA / 

MICRÓFONO: Conecte el micrófono 
o la guitarra a través de un conector 
de 1/4"

3. ENTRADA DE MICRÓFONO: 
Conecte el micrófono a través de un 
conector de 1/4"

4. PUERTO USB: 
Proporciona alimentación de 5 V para 
cargar dispositivos y admite reproducción 
USB (MP3)

5. ENTRADA AUXILIAR: 
Conecte la fuente de audio a través de un conector de 1/8"

6. ALIMENTACIÓN DE CA: 
Conecte el cable de alimentación de CA a la fuente de alimentación. 
Proporciona energía al altavoz y recarga la batería.

7. RESTABLECER PUERTO: 
Inserte un alfiler / clip en el puerto para restablecer el altavoz de 
hardware a la configuración de fábrica.

ntrada 

ción 
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Control de volumen
1. El volumen oscila entre 0 (silencio) y 16 (máximo).
2. El volumen predeterminado se establece en 8.
3. Si el volumen está configurado entre 1 y 16, el altavoz recordará la 

configuración después de que se apague y se vuelva a encender.
4. Presione el botón "VOLUMEN -" para bajar el volumen. Cuando el 

volumen alcance el nivel más bajo (0), escuchará un sonido Ding.
5. Presione el botón "VOLUMEN +" para subir el volumen. Cuando el 

volumen alcance el nivel más alto (16), escuchará un sonido Ding.
6. Para dispositivos iOS, el volumen del altavoz se sincronizará con el 

volumen de su dispositivo.



CARACTERÍSTICAS TÉCNICAS
Activo/Pasivo

Tipo de amplificador

Tamaño del controlador LF

Tamaño del controlador MF

Tamaño del controlador HF

Potencia total

Entradas

Salidas

USB

Especificaciones de la 
batería

Dimensiones del producto

Dimensiones del paquete

Reproductor multimedia

Bluetooth

Iluminación

Respuesta de frecuencia

Pico máximo de SPL @ 1M

Procesamiento de señales

Peso neto

Peso bruto

Duración de la batería

Material de la carcasa

Opciones de montaje

Adaptador de corriente

Activo

Clase D

2 subwoofers de 6,5"

2 woofers de rango medio de 2,5"

2 tweeters de 1,5"

400 vatios de potencia máxima (alimentación de CA)
320 vatios de potencia máxima (batería)

2 x 1/4" (Micrófono / Guitarra)1
1/8" Auxiliar

N/A

Carga USB 5V/1A
Reproducción USB (MP3, WAV) 8-448 Kbps

FAT32 y FAT16

Batería de iones de litio NiCoMn de 10,8 V / 5000 
mAh 54 Wh

281 mm x 319 mm x 629 mm
11.06" x 12.56" x 24.76"

343 mm x 390 mm x 705 mm
13.5" x 15.35" x 27.76"

Bluetooth y USB

Bluetooth® 5.4 de clase Hi-Fi con TWS y Multi-Link
Alcance ~85 pies

Iluminación de fiesta Beat-sync y luz del logotipo

40Hz-18kHz

103dB

Modo Bass+

12 Kg
26.46 libras

14,1 kg / 31,1 libras

Batería recargable: hasta 20 horas de reproducción

Plástico y silicona

N/A

Cable de alimentación de CA
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L'INTRODUCTION
Présentation du SOSP600, la dernière innovation de la série Sound-
Splash de Gemini, conçue pour flotter sans effort sur l'eau et offrir une 
expérience sonore immersive à 270 degrés. Équipé de la technologie 
Multi-Link, le SOSP600 vous permet de connecter sans fil plusieurs haut
parleurs, amplifiant ainsi l'atmosphère de votre groupe. Cet haut-parleur 
polyvalent dispose d'une puissante sortie sonore de 400W provenant 
de sous-marins intégrés, de pilotes de milieu de gamme et de tweeters, 
offrant une expérience audio à spectre complet pour les fêtes à la 
piscine, les sorties sur la plage et les aventures en plein air. Avec une 
portée Bluetooth de plus de 82 pieds, des lumières LED synchronisées 
avec la musique et une lecture USB pour des options d'écoute polyva-
lentes, le SOSP600 garantit que chaque rassemblement est un rassem-
blement à retenir. Prêt pour l'extérieur avec des porte-gobelets intégrés 
et un ouvre-bouteille, ce haut-parleur étanche et anti-poussière IP67 
combine des performances légendaires de SoundSplash avec une porta-
bilité et une commodité ultimes.

CONÇU POUR FLOTTER
Le SOSP600 est étanche IP67 et flotte sur l'eau, ce qui le rend idéal pour 

tout événement extérieur ou au bord de la piscine.

EXPÉRIENCE SONORE IMMERSIVE À 270 DEGRÉS
De l'audio sous tous les angles avec deux sous-marins, pilotes de milieu de 
gamme et tweeters, fournissant un son puissant et complet pour n'importe 

quel espace.

SYNCHRONISATION MULTI-HAUT-PARLEURS
Connectez plusieurs haut-parleurs SOSP600 sans fil pour un paysage sonore 

amélioré doté à la fois de la technologie Multi-Link et TWS.

LECTURE USB ET ENTRÉES POLYVALENTES
Jouez de la musique via USB, deux entrées micro / guitare de 1/4 «, ou une 

entrée auxiliaire de 1/8», plus le port USB 5V maintient les appareils chargés.

LUMIÈRES LED SYNCHRONISÉES PAR BATTEMENT
Réglez l'ambiance avec des LED vibrantes qui pulsent en synchronisation 

avec votre musique, améliorant chaque battement de la fête.
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1. ALIMENTATION: Appuyez et maintenez le bouton d'alimentation pendant 2-3 
secondes pour allumer / éteindre le haut-parleur ou pour se réveiller du mode 
veille.

2. VOLUME -: : Presse courte pour réduire le volume maître. Appuyez longuement 
(2-3 secondes) pour passer à la chanson précédente (en mode Bluetooth / USB)

3. VOLUME +: : Presse courte pour augmenter le volume principal. Appuyez 
longuement (2-3 secondes) pour passer à la chanson suivante (en mode Bluetooth 
/ USB)

4. BLUETOOTH: Diffusez de l'audio sans fil à partir d'un appareil compatible 
Bluetooth (instructions ci-dessous.) Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé pendant 8 
secondes pour la réinitialisation d'usine.

1. Entrez en mode d'appariement:
• Assurez-vous que le haut-parleur est sous tension.
• Appuyez sur le bouton «BT» et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 3 secondes 

pour entrer en mode d'appariement Bluetooth.
• La LED bleue clignotera rapidement pour indiquer que le haut-parleur est 

prêt à s'apparier.

2. Connectez votre appareil:
• Sur votre appareil Bluetooth, recherchez SoundSplash SOSP600 dans les 

paramètres Bluetooth et sélectionnez-le pour vous connecter.

3. Déconnectez-vous et reconnectez-vous:
• Pour déconnecter la connexion Bluetooth actuelle et revenir en mode 

d'appariement, appuyez sur le bouton «BT» et maintenez-le enfoncé 
pendant 3 secondes. La LED bleue clignotera rapidement.

4. Pause et reprendre la lecture de musique:
• Pour suspendre la lecture de la musique, appuyez une fois sur le bouton 

«BT».
• Pour reprendre la lecture de musique, appuyez à nouveau sur le bouton 

«BT».

5. X BASS/MICROPHONE ECHO: 
• Presse courte pour entrer en mode basse X pour un coup de pouce 

supplémentaire des sous-basses fréquences. Appuyez à nouveau sur 
courte pour quitter le mode X Bass.

VUE D'ENSEMBLE DU PRODUIT
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• Appuyez longuement pour ajouter l'effet Echo au signal du micro-
phone. Appuyez à nouveau longuement pour désactiver Echo.

6. ÉCLAIRAGE LED: Appuyez pour basculer à travers les modes d'éclairage de 
fête. Appuyez et maintenez enfoncé 2 secondes pour éteindre l'éclairage.

7. MULTI-LINK: Presse courte pour le mode MULTI-LINK.
TWS: Longue pression (2-3 secondes) pour le mode TWS.

Votre enceinte Gemini SOSP600 offre deux puissantes options de connectivi-
té sans fil pour améliorer votre expérience d'écoute:

Mode TWS: Connectez deux haut-parleurs SOSP600 sans fil pour créer une 

véritable paire stéréo. Un haut-parleur agira comme le canal gauche, et l'autre 

comme le canal droit, offrant un son stéréo immersif.

Mode multi-liaisons: liez plusieurs haut-parleurs SOSP600 sans fil pour lire 

l'audio de manière synchronisée. Tous les haut-parleurs sortiront du son en 

mono, ce qui rendra ce mode parfait pour les grands rassemblements ou les 

zones de couverture étendues. Reliez jusqu'à 100 haut-parleurs ensemble!

Instructions pour le mode Multi-Link pour lier plusieurs haut
parleurs:

1. Préparez les conférenciers:
• Assurez-vous que tous les haut-parleurs Gemini SOSP600 que vous 

souhaitez connecter sont allumés et placés les uns à proximité les uns 
des autres.

2. Activer le mode multi-liaisons:
• Connectez-vous à votre appareil Bluetooth à partir du haut-parleur que 

vous souhaitez désigner comme l'unité principale, puis appuyez une 
fois sur le bouton «MULTI-LINK».

• La LED Orange de l'unité maître deviendra solide, indiquant qu'elle est 
en mode de diffusion multi-liaisons.

3. Unités de liaison de connexion:
• Sur les haut-parleurs supplémentaires (Unités Link), la DEL orange 

s'allumera lors de la recherche de l'unité principale.
• Une fois connecté, le voyant Orange sur les unités de liaison deviendra 

solide, ce qui indiquera un appariement réussi.

Remarque: Tous les haut-parleurs connectés en mode Multi-Link 
joueront le même audio en mono.
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Instructions pour le mode TWS pour jumeler deux haut-parleurs 
comme une paire stéréo:

1. Préparez les conférenciers:
• Assurez-vous que les deux haut-parleurs Gemini SOSP600 

(haut-parleur A et haut-parleur B) sont sous tension et placés l'un à 
proximité l'un de l'autre.

2. Activez le mode TWS:
• Connectez-vous au Bluetooth à partir du haut-parleur A, puis appuyez 

sur le bouton «MULTI-LINK» et maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 3 
secondes pour entrer en mode de recherche TWS.

• La LED blanche sur le haut-parleur A clignotera à un taux de 2Hz.

3. Jumeler les haut-parleurs:
• Attendez que le haut-parleur B se connecte au haut-parleur A. Une fois 

apparié:
- La LED blanche restera solide sur les deux haut-parleurs.

4. Jouez de la musique:
- Votre musique va maintenant jouer comme une paire stéréo True 

Wireless:
- Orateur A = Gauche
- Conférencier B = Droite

Conseils de dépannage multi-liens/TWS
- Si les haut-parleurs ne parviennent pas à se connecter, éteignez-les et 

mettez-les en marche, puis répétez les étapes.
- Assurez-vous qu'aucun autre appareil n'est déjà connecté aux 

haut-parleurs lors de la configuration.

Mode veille
Le haut-parleur passera en mode veille après 30 minutes sans opération. La 
consommation d'énergie en mode veille est inférieure à .5 Watts.

23



PORT ARRIÈRE
Le SOSP600 comprend un compartiment étanche avec des ports d'entrée 
audio, un port USB et de l'espace pour stocker votre téléphone. Cela maintient 
votre téléphone au sec et permet de charger pendant que vous êtes dans l'eau.

1. BOUTONS DE GAIN:
Utilisez pour ajuster le volume d'entrée du 
micro ou du canal de guitare.

2. ENTRÉE GUITARE / MICRO:
Connectez le microphone ou la guitare 
via une prise jack 1/4 "

3. ENTRÉE MIC: 
Connectez microphone via 1/4 " jack

4. PORT USB: 
Fournit une alimentation 5V pour les 
appareils de charge et prend en charge 
la lecture USB (MP3)

5. ENTRÉE AUX: 
Connectez la source audio via une prise jack 1/8 "

6. ALIMENTATION CA: 
Connectez le câble d'alimentation CA à la source d'alimentation. Fournit 
de l'énergie aux haut-parleurs et recharge la batterie.

7. PORT DE RÉINITIALISATION: 
Insérez une broche / trombone dans le port pour réinitialiser le 
haut-parleur matériel aux paramètres d'usine.

e du

e 

e 

se jack 1/8 "
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Contrôle du volume
1. Le volume va de 0 (muet) à 16 (maximum).
2. Le volume par défaut est défini sur 8.
3. Si le volume est réglé entre 1 et 16, le haut-parleur se souviendra du 

réglage après qu'il a été éteint et de nouveau allumé.
4. Appuyez sur le bouton «VOLUME -» pour réduire le volume. Lorsque le 

volume atteint le niveau le plus bas (0), vous entendrez un son Ding.
5. Appuyez sur le bouton «VOLUME +» pour augmenter le volume. 

Lorsque le volume atteint le niveau le plus élevé (16), vous entendrez un 
son Ding.

6. Pour les appareils iOS, le volume des haut-parleurs sera synchronisé 
avec le volume de votre appareil.



CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES
Actif/Passif

Type d'amplificateur

Taille du pilote LF

Taille du pilote MF

Taille du pilote HF

Puissance totale

Intrants

Produits

USB

Spécifications de la 
batterie

Dimensions du produit

Dimensions de l'emballage

Lecteur multimédia

Bluetooth (en)

Éclairage

Réponse en fréquence

Max Peak SPL @ 1M

Traitement du signal

Poids net

Poids brut

Durée de vie de la batterie

Matériau de l'enceinte

Options de montage

Adaptateur secteur

Actif

Classe D

Caisson de basses de 2 x 6,5 po

Woofers de milieu de gamme de 2,5 po de 2,5 po

Tweeters 2 x 1,5"

Puissance de crête de 400 watts (puissance c.a.)
Puissance de pointe de 320 watts (batterie)

2 x 1/4" (Micro / Guitare)
1 x 1/8” Aux

S.O.

Charge USB 5V/1A
Lecture USB (MP3, WAV) 8-448 Kbps

FAT32 et FAT16

Batterie lithium-ion 10.8V / 5000mAh 54Wh 
NiCoMn

281mm x 319mm x 629mm
11,06” x 12,56” x 24,76”

343mm x 390mm x 705mm
13,5” x 15,35” x 27,76”

Bluetooth et USB

Classe Hi-Fi Bluetooth® 5.4 avec TWS et multi-liens
Portée ~ 85 pieds

Beat-sync éclairage de fête et lumière de logo

40Hz-18kHz

103 dB

Mode Basse+

12 kg
26,46 lb

14.1 Kg / 31.1 Lbs

Batterie rechargeable – jusqu'à 20 heures de temps de jeu

Plastique et silicone

S.O.

Câble d'alimentation c.a.
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